
COUNCIL MEETING
Agenda

Thursday, 30th June, 2016
at 6.30 pm

in the

Assembly Room
Town Hall
Saturday Market Place
King’s Lynn



If you require parts of this document in another  language, large print, audio, Braille or any alternative 

format please contact the Council Information Centre on 01553 616200 and we will do our best to 

help.

LATVIAN
Ja Jums nepieciešamas daļas no šī dokumenta citā valodā, lielā drukā, audio, Braila rakstā vai 

alternatīvā formātā, lūdzu, sazinieties ar Padomes informācijas centru (Council Information Centre) pa 

01553 616200 un mēs centīsimies Jums palīdzēt.

RUSSIAN
Если вам нужны части этого документа на другом языке, крупным шрифтом, шрифтом Брайля, 

в аудио- или ином формате, обращайтесь в Информационный Центр Совета по тел.: 01553 

616200, и мы постараемся вам помочь.

LITHUANIAN
Jei pageidaujate tam tikros šio dokumento dalies kita kalba, dideliu šriftu, Brailio raštu, kitu formatu ar 

norite užsisakyti garso įrašą, susisiekite su Savivaldybės informacijos centru (Council Information 

Centre) telefonu 01553 616200 ir mes pasistengsime jums kiek įmanoma padėti.

POLISH
Jeśli pragną Państwo otrzymać fragmenty niniejszego dokumentu w innym języku, w dużym druku, w 

formie nagrania audio, alfabetem Braille’a lub w jakimkolwiek innym alternatywnym formacie, prosimy 

o kontakt z Centrum Informacji Rady pod numerem 01553 616200, zaś my zrobimy, co możemy, by 

Państwu pomóc.

PORTUGUESE
Se necessitar de partes deste documento em outro idioma, impressão grande, áudio, Braille ou 

qualquer outro formato alternativo, por favor contacte o Centro de Informações do Município pelo 

01553 616200, e faremos o nosso melhor para ajudar.



King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

Dear Councillor

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Borough Council of King’s 
Lynn and West Norfolk which will commence at 6.30 pm on Thursday, 30th June, 
2016 in The Assembly R
[...]
ance Review, and having regard to any impact on 
equalities explored in the Equalities Impact Assessment (EqIA) attached, the 
Authority concludes that the establishment of a Mayoral Combined Authority for 
Norfolk and Suffolk is the option which most fully permits the effective discharge of 
the functions that Government is prepared to devolve to this area. 

3. That the Authority endorses and supports the publication of the draft Scheme for a 
Norfolk and Suffolk Mayoral Combined Authority as attached to this report for 
consultation purposes, subject to such final revisions as may be approved by the 
Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader, and prior to the commencement of 
the formal consultation exercise. Such formal consultation, on the Scheme, to 
commence once all Norfolk and Suffolk Councils have considered the matters in 
this report and, in any event, no later than the 4 July 2016. In the event that a 
Constituent Authority named in the attached Scheme does not agree to endorse 
the Deal Agreement and/or the Scheme, the Authority authorises, through its Chief 
Executive the relevant changes to be made to the Deal Agreement, the Scheme 
and the Governance Review to reflect that Authority’s non-participation.

4. That the outcome of the consultation exercise is submitted to the Secretary of the 
State by the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, by early September. 

5. That council meets no later than 28 October 2016 to consider giving consent to an 

6

Agenda Item 8



Order establishing a Mayoral Combined Authority for Norfolk and Suffolk.  
6. Insofar as any of the matters referred to in this report concern the discharge of 

functions related to the endorsing and signing of the Norfolk and Suffolk Devolution 
Agreement and the publication of the Scheme, authority is delegated to the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Leader, to take all necessary steps and actions 
to progress the recommendations detailed in this report.  

7. In the event that any technical changes are required to reflect legislative 
requirements and the contents of the Deal Agreement, authority is delegated to the 
Chief Executive, in agreement with the other Executives across Norfolk and Suffolk 
to make the necessary changes to the Scheme

8. That further reports are presented to the Authority as appropriate as the Devolution 
process develops.  

Reason for recommendation

If the Authority withdraws at this stage it will lose the opportunity to develop the 
benefits of the devolution process and may lose access to future government 
resources and the local determination of policy and spending priorities. It will also 
deny its residents the opportunity to have their say. 

1 Background

1.1 This report updates the council on the progress made in the Devolution 
proposal by the sixteen local authorities in the Norfolk and Suffolk area and details 
the process for the next stages in the devolution programme. It includes the latest 
elements of the devolution proposal and invites council to consider and set 
direction for the next stages of the devolution process.  

  
1.2 The Scottish independence referendum in September 2014 and 
publication of the Smith Commission report in November 2014 on further 
devolution to Scotland, promoted wide-ranging debate about similar devolutionary 
measures in England, at both national and sub-national levels. After the General 
Election in May 2015, the new Government emphasised its commitment to 
devolution by swiftly introducing Cities and Local Government Devolution Bill to 
Parliament on 28 May 2015. 
1.3 Initially, the government’s focus was on continuing the devolution of 
powers and/or funding to large urban areas, particularly to the five existing 
combined authorities. This included a devolution Deal for the Sheffield City Region 
and the Greater Manchester Health and Care Deal that sees Greater Manchester 
Combined Authority take control of £6billion of health and socia
[...]
Lynn and West Norfolk Area Museums Committee  - Councillors A 

Tyler, T Bubb and T Smith
 Norfolk County Council – Norfolk Countywide Community Safety 

Partnership Scrutiny Sub-Panel – Councillor Mrs Westrop and one 
vacancy for substitute Member.

 Norfolk Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Councillor Mrs S 
Young and T Smith (substitute)

 West Norfolk Community Transport Project – Councillor Mrs S Fraser
 West Norfolk Disability Forum – Councillors Mrs S Fraser, T Bubb, M 

Chenery of Horsbrugh, Mrs S Squire and A Tyler

4.2 General Appointments, Parish Level Representation, Parished and 
Unparished Areas 

Appendix 1 attached lists the bodies for which representatives are to be 
appointed and details the current representative.  

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Mileage and subsistence allowances for Councillors attending meetings.

6.0 ACCESS TO INFORMATION

Current lists of member representation
ACSeS report on liabilities of Outside Bodies

144



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         
APPENDIX 1

APPOINTMENTS TO BE MADE BY FULL COUNCIL ON 30 JUNE 2016 

Executive appointments (for information) and Scrutiny nominations (to be confirmed 
by Council) are shown in italics.

For information Scrutiny and Executive appointments are shown in italics

NAME OF OUTSIDE 
BODY

NUMBER OF 
REPRESENT-

ATIVES 
PERMITTED

CURRENT 
REPRESENTATIVE/S

TERM OF 
OFFICE

Backham Almshouse 
Trust

1 Parish Level Sally Twyman Annual

Bexwell Poors Land 
Charity

1 Parish Level T White 4 years

Brancaster Commons 
Committee

1 Parish Level E Watson Annual

Burnham Overy Harbour 
Management Committee

1 Parish Level S Sandell Annual

Downham Market Leisure 
Centre Joint Management 
Committee

2 General, 

1 Exec

J Westrop and K Mellish

Councillor Mrs K Mellish (Exec 
appointment)

Annual

Freebridge Community 
Housing Board

2 General C Sampson and B Long Annual

Gaywood Allotment Trust 3 Parish P Rochford, T Smith and G 
Middleton

4 years

Hunstanton and District 
Arts Festival

1 Parish C Bower Annual

Hunstanton Green Joint 
Management Committee

1 Exec and 2 
Parish

C Bower and I Devereux 
(Parish).

Councillor Mrs E Nockolds 
(Exec)

Annual

Hunstanton Regeneration 
Project Team

1 Exec and 2 
Parish

P Beal, C Bower, R Bird

A Beales (Exec)

Annual

John Sugars Almhouses 
Charity

4 Parish Level L Bambridge, Sally Twyman and 
Janice Minns

Annual

King’s Lynn and West 
Norfolk Area Museums 

1 General A Tyler. Annual

145



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         
Committee 1 Exec

3 Scrutiny

Mrs E Nockolds (exec)

T Smith, T Wing-Pentelow and 
Mrs A Wright

King’s Lynn Borough 
Charity

2 General R Groom and T Bubb 4 years

King’s Lynn Conservancy 
Board

4 Parish Level B Ayres to 30.01.19
C Sampson to 31.01.19
P Kunes to 31.01.18
B Long to 31.01.17

3 years

King’s Lynn Emmerich 
Twinning Club

2 General A Tyler and T Smith 4 years

King’s Lynn Town Centre 
Partnership 

2 Parish Level

1 Exec + sub

L Bambridge and Mrs A Wright

Councillors B Long and P 
Hodson

Annual

Marriotts Warehouse 3 General Mr T Wright, Dr P Richards and 
P Gidney

4 years

North End Trust 1 Parish Level E Nockolds Annual

Outwell Charities 1 General C Crofts Annual

Safer Neighbourhood 
Action Panel (SNAP) – 
King’s Lynn North

2 Parish L Bambridge and A Tyler Annual

Safer Neighbourhood 
Action Panel (SNAP) – 
Dersingham and Gayton

2 Parish A Bubb and A Beales Annual

Safer Neighbourhood 
Action Panel (SNAP) – 
Downham Market

2 Parish D Pope and Mrs K Mellish Annual

Safer Neighbourhood 
Action Panel (SNAP) – 
Gaywood, Fairstead and 
Reffley

2 Parish P Rochford and M Shorting Annual

Safer Neighbourhood 
Action Panel (SNAP) – 
Hunstanton and Burnham

2 Parish C Bower and P Beal Annual

Safer Neighbourhood 
Action Panel (SNAP) – 
South and West Lynn

2 Parish D Whitby and C Joyce Annual

Safer Neighbourhood 
Action Panel (SNAP) – 

2 Parish B Long and B Ayres Annual

146



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         
Terrington

Safer Neighbourhood 
Action Panel (SNAP) – 
The Woottons

2 Parish Mrs E Nockolds and N Daubney Annual

Safer Neighbourhood 
Action Panel (SNAP) – 
Watlington

2 Parish M Howland and P Hodson Annual

Sibelco – Leziate Quarry 
Liaison Committee

1 Parish Level A Beales & J Moriarty Annual

West Norfolk and King’s 
Lynn Girls School Trust

1 General Mrs E Nockolds 4 years

West Norfolk Youth 
Advisory Group

1 General P Rochford Annual

West Walton Poors 
Charity

1 Parish Level Mrs B Porter – Parish Council 3 years

William Cleave 
Educational Foundation

2 Parish Level Miss L Bambridge and P 
Rochford

2 years

 

147



REPORT TO COUNCIL

Open

Lead Officer:  Sam Winter
E-mail: sam.winter@west-norfolk.gov.uk
Direct Dial: 01553 616327

Other Officers consulted: Chief Executive, Monitoring 
Officer

Financial 
Implications 
NO

Policy/Personnel 
Implications
NO

Statutory 
Implications  YES

Equality Impact 
Assessment req’d 
NO

Risk Management 
Implications
NO

Date of Meeting :  30 June 2016

REVIEW OF PROPORTIONALITY

It is the duty of the Council to review annually the entitlement of political 
groups to seats on committees in line with the proportionality rules set out in 
the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.  The rules allow adjustments 
to be made to make whole numbers of seats and, once the Council has 
determined how adjustments should be made, appointments are made to 
committees on that basis. Counc

Minutes of the meeting


94

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

COUNCIL

Minutes from the Meeting of the Council held on Thursday, 30th June, 2016 
at 6.30 pm in the Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn

PRESENT: Councillor D Whitby (Chairman) 
Councillors B Ayres, Miss L Bambridge, P Beal, A Beales, R Bird, R Blunt, A Bubb, 

Mrs S Buck, Mrs J Collingham, P Colvin, C Crofts, N Daubney, I Devereux, 
Mrs S Fraser, P Gidney, I Gourlay, R Groom, G Hipperson, P Hodson, M Hopkins, 

M Chenery of Horsbrugh, Lord Howard, M Howland, H Humphrey, C Joyce, P Kunes, 
A Lawrence, B Long, G McGuinness, Mrs K Mellish, J Moriarty, A Morrison, 

Mrs E Nockolds, M Peake, D Pope, C Sampson, Miss S Sandell, M Shorting, T Smith, 
Mrs V Spikings, Mrs S Squire, M Storey, D Tyler, Mrs E Watson, Mrs J Westrop, 

Mrs M Wilkinson, T Wing-Pentelow, Mrs A Wright and Mrs S Young

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Anota, Mrs C Bower, J Collop, 
Mrs S Collop, C Manning, G Middleton, P Rochford, A Tyler and G Wareham

C:13  THE LATE JO COX MP 

Council held a Minutes silence in memory of Jo Cox MP tragically 
murdered in her constituency.

C:14  PRAYERS 

Prayers were led by Father Ling.

C:15  COUNCILLOR TIM TILBROOK 

The Mayor welcomed new Councillor Tim Tilbrook who had recently 
been elected to the Valley Hill Ward.

C:16  MINUTES 

RESOLVED: The Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 April and two 
meetings on 12 May 2016 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Mayor. 

C:17  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

C:18  MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Mayor reported that he had send birthday congratulations to HM 
The Queen and the Duke of Edinburgh.



95

C:19  URGENT BUSINESS 

None

C:20  PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

The Mayor invited the following questioners forward to ask their 
submitted public questions, the responses to which were given as 
shown:

Question from Wendy Woo

Can the Council tell me how many refugees from the Syrian crisis it 
has offered to take for the King’s Lynn area, and what stage in the 
arrangements for effecting this has currently been reached?

Councillor Long gave the following answer:

“Following The Prime Minister’s commitments made in September 2015 it 
was agreed that Norfolk County Council would take the lead on a county wide 
response to the  national ‘Syrian Vulnerable persons Resettlement scheme’ 
(VPR) -  a voluntary scheme. Representatives from a range of relevant 
services across the public sector formed a task group to prepare some 
proposals to submit to the Home Office. BCKLWN participated in the work of 
this group in relation to the accommodation aspects of the proposals. 

A proposed approach is set out in a Norfolk County Council document titled 
‘Syrian Vulnerable Person’s Refugee Scheme for Norfolk’. This document has 
been consulted on earlier this year and its content discussed with Home 
Office representatives. The proposal sets out arrangements to re-settle 50 
refugees (12-15 families). Assumptions are made with regard to the need for 
education, specialist health and support services, with cost estimates 
included. The task group advised that the 12 -15 families are located in the 
same community rather than be separated across the county. For many 
reasons including: access to worship opportunities (Sunni and Shia 
mosques); access to social integration initiatives; voluntary and community 
support; and employment opportunities Norwich was deemed to be the most 
appropriate location. 

The Norfolk County Council’s ‘Full Council’ will make a decision on whether to 
participate in the Syrian Vulnerable Person’s Refugee Scheme for Norfolk at 
its meeting of the 25 July 2016.”

Question from Robert Raab

What is the total number of  houses the borough council wants to be 
built in the King’s Lynn area and the Borough area ? 

Councillor Blunt responded: 



96

“The Local Development Plan currently in its final stages of approval states 
that  16,500 homes are proposed for the King's Lynn & West Norfolk Borough 
of which 7,500 are for King's Lynn and by King's Lynn I mean the King's Lynn 
unparished area, West Lynn, North & South Wootton, Knights Hill and West 
Winch/North Runcton.”

As a supplementary question Mr Raab asked how much of an increase 
in infrastructure had been approved, where would the Council get the 
money needed for the infrastructure when the Government money had 
been cut.  He considered that without guaranteed increases to the NHS 
additional houses should not be built.

In response, Councillor Blunt informed Mr Raab that for all planning 
considerations infrastructure and sustainability were considered and 
consulted upon and considered on their merit. 

Question from Joanne Rust

The Discovery Centre in North Lynn has played a large and positive 
part in that community and the wider community as a whole; from after 
school and holiday activities at affordable prices to NEET engagement 
courses for young people. The local community what exact steps has 
the council taken to safeguard its future for the growing number of 
young people who need its services?

In response, Councillor Lawrence stated that “between April 1999 and 
May 2016 the Council have paid the Discovery a total of £1,252,469. 
However, some of this is third party funding which the Council has 
assisted with and contributed to in some cases in the region of 
£830,129.

The amount directly from Borough Council funds is £422,340, and 
there was a Service Level Agreement for £30,000 pa paid in 4 
instalments.

This is in addition to a number of hours of Borough Council officers 
time to assist the Committee with its governance arrangements.  It is a 
fantastic organisation which does a lot for young people”

As a supplementary, Mrs Rust asked that as he was a committee 
member what had changed at the centre so they were no longer 
offering the activities to young people.

Councillor Lawrence informed Ms Rust that he was no longer on the 
Committee, but she should address her questions to the Chairman 
directly.

Question from Sue Bruce



97

It has been reported that developers are having to pay almost 
£340,000 to provide nearly 30 extra primary school places in 
Hunstanton if they want to build up to 120 new homes in the resort.  As 
the Borough Council are the developers of the Lynnsport development 
where at least 397 dwelling are planned and Marsh Lane where 130 
dwellings are planned what provision are they making for children to be 
able to attend schools in these areas?

In response Councillor Beales explained that as with all planning 
applications there was a proper process which had to be entered into 
and consultation with the County Council regarding school places in 
line with other infrastructure requirements including the new road and 
sporting facilities etc.  The Borough Council was working closely with 
the County Council discussing a new school site for which the land 
would be transferred to the County Council at no cost, therefore being 
a significant contribution.

By way of supplementary Mrs Bruce referred to the current level of 
vacant spaces in schools how could the Council show that with the 
proposed developments the public that their child would be able to be 
accommodated in school.

Councillor Beales explained that it was a County Council function but 
the Borough worked closely with the County regarding the required 
school places with any proposed developments. 

C:21  DEVOLUTION 

In response to a question from Councillor Lord Howard as to whether if 
it was given consent at this stage the further decision of the Council in 
October would be required, the Monitoring Officer reported that under 
s14 of the Cities and Local Government Act 2016, amended the s104 
of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 
2009 to acquire that prior to an order being made the consent of the 
constituent authorities was required.

Councillor Long proposed the recommendations in the report on 
Devolution, setting out the following elements of the Offer which he 
considered should be supported:

 Local control of how the normally centrally controlled money was 
spent.

 A new relationship between the East and Central Government
 £130m new homes allocation for the area, £30m of which was for 

Ipswich and Norwich, the £100m could be used a pump prime figures 
for new affordable and starter homes

 £25m pa for 30 years for new infrastructure projects.
 Up to £100m for the Ely North Junction to allow half hourly trains from 

London to Norfolk
 £20m for adult skills and £2m apprentice fund which would be 

controlled locally instead of centrally.



98

 Coastal risk management
 The Offer was the largest Deal for the first round of Devolution to date.

He drew attention to some of the concerns raised such as an elected Mayor, 
but reminded Members the position would be formed as weakly as possible in 
order to get the Deal approved.  He reminded Members that the 
recommendations could not be altered, only approved or rejected as they 
were identical to those being considered by all.  

Councillor Beales seconded the proposal and reserved his right to speak.

Council debated the issue with points in favour in addition to those raised by 
Councillor Long were raised as 

 the upgrade of the Ely North Junction would assist in bringing growth, 
and freight as well as more regular trains

 the ability to have a seat at the table for decisions for the whole area
 if it was voted against the money wouldn’t be available for the 

Borough
 Act now as there was a good chance that the Government would look 

to make more unitary authorities out of those not signing up to such 
deals

 Decisions would be taken at a local level including Double Devolution
 The weak Mayor model would allow for a veto by members of the 

Cabinet and the budget, with no casting vote.
 The Council would remain the owner of its land, the Combined 

Authority could not take any land without the agreement of all parties.
 The powers taken from Government will be actioned by people the 

Council know
 The Deal would bring capital funding, jobs and infrastructure to the 

area
 In turning it down at this stage the Council would be denying the public 

the opportunity to make their views known
 It was not right to tell the public they couldn’t have the decisions taken 

locally when they hadn’t had the consultation process, this decision 
was to progress through to that stage

 By not agreeing now there was a danger that West Norfolk would fade 
from decisions regarding funding for the area.

 Grasp the opportunity and make it work
 Take the time to speak to constituents to gauge views before taking a 

final vote in October

Views expressed against the proposal were 
 Why was the housing money specifically targeted at Norwich and 

Ipswich when others had issues as well
 Because of the make up of the Combined Authority, minority parties 

would have no say in the decision making process
 There was no public mandate without a referendum 
 The money was taxpayers money anyway but was only £30 per head, 

and didn’t meet expectations
 Incompatible with the history of the area.
 No tier of Government would give the same comments on the 

proposals



99

 The Council would have to fight with other authorities to get any 
money

 A Government couldn’t commit successive Governments to funding 
for 30 years, and the Government could review the arrangement every 
5 years.

 The question for the consultation had not been seen or approved by 
Members

 A vote in October may be more difficult to take once the public have 
been consulted

 The Mayor would have huge powers of veto
 Concern about being isolated in the West with others not approving it
 Any Mayor should only be civic
 Don’t all authorities have to agree in order to proceed
 Don’t want to be told that a yes today would be binding for the future
 There may be an opportunity to join at a later date
 The Government has no money, and by devolving its powers would 

ensure they would be blameless
 There was nothing but the Ely Junction specifically for West Norfolk
 Put it on hold for 3 months until a new Government was in place
 Henry Bellingham MP did not support it
 Another layer of bureaucracy 

In summing up Councillor Long re-iterated what he felt were the positive 
elements of the Deal, and its benefits for the Borough.  He encouraged 
Members to vote in favour of the proposals, which would at this stage give the 
public to be consulted on the proposals.

On being put to the vote the recommendations were approved.

RESOLVED: 1) That the Authority endorses the signing of the 
Norfolk and Suffolk Devolution Agreement by the Leader.

2) That, on the basis of the Governance Review, and having 
regard to any impact on equalities explored in the Equalities Impact 
Assessment (EqIA) attached, the Authority concludes that the 
establishment of a Mayoral Combined Authority for Norfolk and Suffolk 
is the option which most fully permits the effective discharge of the 
functions that Government is prepared to devolve to this area. 

3) That the Authority endorses and supports the publication of the 
draft Scheme for a Norfolk and Suffolk Mayoral Combined Authority as 
attached to this report for consultation purposes, subject to such final 
revisions as may be approved by the Chief Executive in consultation 
with the Leader, and prior to the commencement of the formal 
consultation exercise. Such formal consultation, on the Scheme, to 
commence once all Norfolk and Suffolk Councils have considered the 
matters in this report and, in any event, no later than the 4 July 2016. In 
the event that a Constituent Authority named in the attached Scheme 
does not agree to endorse the Deal Agreement and/or the Scheme, the 
Authority authorises, through its Chief Executive the relevant changes 
to be made to the Deal Agreement, the Scheme and the Governance 
Review to reflect that Authority’s non-participation.



100

4) That the outcome of the consultation exercise is submitted to the 
Secretary of the State by the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader, by early September. 

5) That Council meets no later than 28 October 2016 to consider 
giving consent to an Order establishing a Mayoral Combined Authority 
for Norfolk and Suffolk.  

6) Insofar as any of the matters referred to in this report concern 
the discharge of functions related to the endorsing and signing of the 
Norfolk and Suffolk Devolution Agreement and the publication of the 
Scheme, authority is delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation 
with the Leader, to take all necessary steps and actions to progress the 
recommendations detailed in this report.  

7) In the event that any technical changes are required to reflect 
legislative requirements and the contents of the Deal Agreement, 
authority is delegated to the Chief Executive, in agreement with the 
other Executives across Norfolk and Suffolk to make the necessary 
changes to the Scheme

8) That further reports are presented to the Authority as 
appropriate as the Devolution process develops.

C:22  CABINET MEMBERS REPORTS 

i  Culture Heritage and Health - Councillor Mrs E Nockolds 

Councillor Mrs Nockolds presented her report. She responded to a 
question on In Bloom, and confirmed she supported the Council 
continuing to enter the competition which was supported by a large 
number of volunteers.

Councillor Mrs Nockolds also confirmed that the comments being 
received on the Borough’s grass length were being collated for review 
at the year end.  She reminded Council that not all of the grassland 
was Borough owned, often County Council owned, those areas cut by 
the Borough often had different uses which warranted different 
numbers of cuts.  She also explained that Parishes could pay for more 
cuts to their areas if they wished. 

In response to questions on the joint ticketing at the museums, 
Councillor Mrs Nockolds confirmed that she would report on their sales 
to the Area Museums Committee.  The way mystery shoppers worked 
in reporting on facilities was explained.

In responding to questions on her visit to the King’s Lynn Football Club 
and its new owners with the Leader and the Council’s representative, 
Councillor Mrs Nockolds confirmed they had not discussed the club’s 
finances.   



101

ii  Development - Councillor R Blunt 

Councillor Blunt presented his report, and agreed to provide the figures 
for the development contribution for secondary education for King’s 
Lynn and surrounding villages. He also undertook to respond to the 
question asking if meetings were held with the NHS on future 
requirements when discussing development boundaries.

In response to the question relating to when the required number of 
houses would be reviewed, Councillor Blunt confirmed that it related to 
the strategy.

iii  Housing and Community - Councillor A Lawrence 

Councillor Lawrence presented his report.  In response to a question 
asking if the number of Gypsies and Travellers in West Norfolk would 
be dispersed across all of Norfolk, Councillor Lawrence explained that 
the Assessment being carried out was intended to ascertain the 
number of sites and pitches required.  

Councillor Lawrence also confirmed that the meeting with the 
Discovery Centre mentioned had not taken place.  He informed 
Members that Councillor Middleton is now the Council’s representative 
on the Centre.

iv  Human Resources, Facilities and Shared Services - Councillor Mrs K 
Mellish 

Councillor Mrs Mellish presented her report. There were no questions.

v  Performance - Councillor N Daubney 

Councillor Daubney presented his report. There were no questions.

vi  Deputy Leader and Regeneration - Councillor A Beales 

Councillor Beales had left the meeting at this point, a question on when 
the Lynnsport 2 area would receive its protected status was asked in 
his absence.

Members were invited to submit any further questions in writing.

vii  Leader and Environment - Councillor B Long 

Councillor Long presented his report, and responded to questions on 
the picking up of dumped trolleys that further discussions were taking 
place with the supermarkets who owned the trolleys in an effort to get 



102

them to collect them, before a Council collector was re-engaged who 
would impose fines on the supermarkets.  Members were encouraged 
to continue to report them in order for a log to be kept.

In response to a question on how it would continue to encourage 
householders to sign up to the green deal, Councillor Long encouraged 
Members to do so, and drew attention to the high levels of 
contamination in much of the recycling , and that the worst areas would 
be targeted to reduce it.

C:23  MEMBERS QUESTION TIME 

None

C:24  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COUNCIL BODIES 

i  Cabinet: 24 May 2016 

The recommendations from the Cabinet meeting held on 24 May were 
proposed by Councillor Long and seconded by Councillor Daubney.

CAB2: Late Item - Payment Of Allowances For Deputy Cabinet Members

CAB11: Child Protection Policy

CAB13: Constitutional Updates

RESOLVED: That the recommendations be approved.

C:25  COUNCIL NOMINATIONS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

RESOLVED: 1) That the representatives to serve on the outside bodies and 
partnerships listed in the Parish level and General categories as shown below 
be approved:

NAME OF OUTSIDE BODY NUMBER OF 
REPRESENT-

ATIVES 
PERMITTED

AGREED REP TERM OF 
OFFICE

Backham Almshouse Trust 1 Parish Level Sally Twyman Annual

Bexwell Poors Land Charity 1 Parish Level A White 4 years

Brancaster Commons 
Committee

1 Parish Level E Watson Annual

Burnham Overy Harbour 
Management Committee

1 Parish Level S Sandell Annual

Downham Market Leisure 
Centre Joint Management 

2 General, J Westrop and M Howland Annual



103

Committee 1 Exec Councillor Mrs K Mellish 
(Exec appointment)

Freebridge Community 
Housing Board

2 General C Sampson and B Long Annual

Gaywood Allotment Trust 3 Parish P Rochford, T Smith and G 
Middleton

4 years

Hunstanton and District Arts 
Festival

1 Parish C Bower Annual

Hunstanton Green Joint 
Management Committee

1 Exec and 2 
Parish

C Bower and I Devereux 
(Parish).

Councillor Mrs E Nockolds 
(Exec)

Annual

Hunstanton Regeneration 
Project Team

1 Exec and 2 
Parish

P Beal, C Bower, R Bird

A Beales (Exec)

Annual

John Sugars Almhouses 
Charity

4 Parish Level L Bambridge, Sally Twyman 
and Janice Minns

Annual

King’s Lynn and West Norfolk 
Area Museums Committee

1 General

1 Exec

3 Scrutiny

A Tyler.

Mrs E Nockolds (exec)

T Smith, T Wing-Pentelow 
and Mrs A Wright

Annual

King’s Lynn Borough Charity 2 General R Groom and T Bubb 4 years

King’s Lynn Conservancy 
Board

4 Parish Level B Ayres to 30.01.19
C Sampson to 31.01.19
P Kunes to 31.01.18
S Squires to 31.01.17

3 years

King’s Lynn Emmerich 
Twinning Club

2 General A Tyler and T Smith 4 years

King’s Lynn Town Centre 
Partnership 

2 Parish Level

1 Exec + sub

L Bambridge and Mrs A 
Wright

Councillors B Long and P 
Hodson

Annual

Marriotts Warehouse 3 General Mrs A Wright, Dr P Richards 
and P Gidney

4 years

North End Trust 1 Parish Level E Nockolds Annual

Outwell Charities 1 General C Crofts Annual

Safer Neighbourhood Action 
Panel (SNAP) – King’s Lynn 

2 Parish L Bambridge and A Tyler Annual

Safer Neighbourhood Action 2 Parish B Long and D Pope Annual



104

Panel (SNAP) – Downham 
Market

Safer Neighbourhood Action 
Panel (SNAP) – Hunstanton 

2 Parish P Beal and T Bubb Annual

Sibelco – Leziate Quarry 
Liaison Committee

1 Parish Level A Beales & J Moriarty Annual

West Norfolk and King’s Lynn 
Girls School Trust

1 General Mrs E Nockolds 4 years

West Norfolk Youth Advisory 
Group

1 General Mrs A Wright Annual

West Walton Poors Charity 1 Parish Level Mrs B Porter – Parish 
Council

3 years

William Cleave Educational 
Foundation

2 Parish Level Miss L Bambridge and P 
Rochford

2 years

2)  That the appointment of representatives nominated by the Environment 
and Community and Corporate Performance Panels to serve on outside 
bodies and partnerships which fall within the Scrutiny and Regulatory 
categories be approved as follows:

 Borough Council/College of West Anglia Liaison Board – 
Councillor T Smith

 Hunstanton Sailing Club Development Sub Committee – 
Councillor Hodson

 King’s Lynn and West Norfolk Area Museums Committee  - 
Councillors A Tyler, T Bubb and T Smith

 Norfolk County Council – Norfolk Countywide Community 
Safety Partnership Scrutiny Sub-Panel – Councillor Mrs 
Westrop and one vacancy for substitute Member.

 Norfolk Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 
Councillor Mrs S Young and T Smith (substitute)

 West Norfolk Community Transport Project – Councillor Mrs 
S Fraser

 West Norfolk Disability Forum – Councillors Mrs S Fraser, T 
Bubb, M Chenery of Horsbrugh, Mrs S Squire and A Tyler

3)  That the reporting arrangements be noted.

C:26  PROPORTIONALITY 

Following the by election in the Valley Hill Ward, proportionality had 
been reconfigured.  Council was invited to approve the change.



105

RESOLVED: That proportionality be amended by the change of 1 seat 
on the Licensing & Appeals Board moving from Independent to 
Conservative and the appropriate membership sought.

The meeting closed at 8.24 pm


